UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1164

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the PFC Thomas Randell Ramey Memorial
2	Bridge in Martin County.
3	WHEREAS, Thomas Randell Ramey, a native of Tomahawk, Kentucky, was born
4	October 8, 1947; and
5	WHEREAS, Thomas Randell Ramey was drafted into military service and entered
6	the United States Army, beginning his tour of duty in Vietnam on December 9, 1967,
7	serving with the 1st Cavalry Division, 1st Battalion, 50th Infantry, D Company; and
8	WHEREAS, Thomas Randell Ramey died on March 18, 1968, when, as a passenger
9	in a vehicle that hit a mine, he suffered lethal fragment wounds; and
10	WHEREAS, the citizens of Martin County have requested that the heroic sacrifices
11	of Thomas Randell Ramey, this brave young soldier who lost his life in service to his
12	country, be publicly recognized;
13	NOW, THEREFORE,
14	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
15	→ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate the bridge on Kentucky
16	Route 40 in Martin County over Rockhouse Fork (Bridge Number 080B0004) as the
17	"PFC Thomas Randell Ramey Memorial Highway" and shall, within 30 days of the
18	effective date of this Resolution, erect appropriate signs denoting this designation.